

Nos. 14-2111, 14-2114

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SAMUEL CALDERON, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
District Court No. 8:10-cv-01958-RWT*

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Eric Hemmendinger
SHAWE & ROSENTHAL, LLP
One South Street
Suite 1800
Baltimore, MD 21202
Telephone: 410-843-3457
Facsimile: 410-752-8861
Email: eh@shawe.com

Pratik A. Shah
Hyland Hunt
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-887-4000
Facsimile: 202-887-4288
Email: pshah@akingump.com

Attorneys for Appellants GEICO General Insurance Co., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework 3

 B. The Fraud Investigation Function 7

 C. The District Court’s Decisions and Initial Appeal 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

ARGUMENT 25

GEICO FRAUD INVESTIGATORS QUALIFY FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE EXEMPTION 25

I. The Investigators Satisfy The Salary Requirement. 25

II. The Investigators Satisfy The “Administrative Work” Requirement..... 26

III. The Investigators Exercise Discretion And Independent Judgment With Respect To Matters Of Significance. 29

 A. Investigators Exercise Discretion and Independent Judgment..... 29

 B. The Investigators’ Discretion and Independent Judgment Concern Matters of Significance. 33

 1. *The district court’s description of the investigators’ duties establishes GEICO’s entitlement to summary judgment.*..... 34

 2. *Plaintiffs’ own reports confirm that investigators play a significant role in resolving whether claims are fraudulent.* 42

 3. *At a minimum, the record, viewed in the light most favorable to GEICO, precludes summary judgment for plaintiffs.*..... 45

CONCLUSION 46

ADDENDUM:

29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1)..... Add. 1a

29 C.F.R. § 541.200 Add. 2a

29 C.F.R. § 541.201 Add. 3a
29 C.F.R. § 541.202 Add. 4a
29 C.F.R. § 541.203(a) Add. 7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 536 (2007).....	40, 41
<i>Ahle v. Veracity Research Co.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 896 (D. Minn. 2010).....	28, 39, 40
<i>Beale v. Hardy</i> , 769 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1985).....	44
<i>Cheatham v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2006)	28, 30
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	3, 4
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Desmond v. PNGI Charles Town Gaming, L.L.C.</i> , 564 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2009)	4, 23, 24
<i>Dymond v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 670 F.2d 93 (8th Cir. 1982)	32, 37
<i>Fenton v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 718 (D. Minn. 2009).....	39
<i>Foster v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 748 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	26, 44
No. 2:08-cv-020, 2012 WL 407442 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 5, 2012)	32, 37
710 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gorey v. Manheim Servs. Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	6

Haywood v. North American Van Lines, Inc.,
121 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 1997)31, 32

Icicle Seafoods Inc. v. Worthington,
475 U.S. 709 (1986).....22

In re Beach First Nat’l Bancshares, Inc.,
702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012)22

In re Farmers Ins. Exch. Litig.,
481 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)27, 35, 42

Jastremski v. Safeco Ins. Cos.,
243 F. Supp. 2d 743 (N.D. Ohio 2003)31

Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.,
685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012)24

Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.,
825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987).....23

Meza v. Intelligent Mexican Mktg., Inc.,
720 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2013)24

Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship,
131 S. Ct. 2238 (2011).....24

Monahan v. County of Chesterfield, Va.,
95 F.3d 1263 (4th Cir. 1996).....23, 42

Mullins v. Target Corp.,
No. 09 C 7573, 2011 WL 1399262 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2011)31, 32, 37

Overnight Motor Transp. v. Missel,
316 U.S. 572 (1942).....20

Reich v. New York,
3 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1993)29

Robinson-Smith v. GEICO,
590 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....6, 27, 35, 41

Roe-Midgett v. CC Servs., Inc.,
 512 F.3d 865 (7th Cir. 2008)27, 35, 42

Shockley v. City of Newport News,
 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993)32, 37

Stevens v. Tillman,
 855 F.2d 394 (7th Cir. 1988)39

Walton v. Greenbrier Ford, Inc.,
 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004)22

Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.,
 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

28 U.S.C.
 § 1291.....1

29 U.S.C.
 § 213(a)1
 § 213(a)(1)3
 § 216(b).....1
 § 255.....20
 § 260.....19

29 C.F.R.
 § 541.3(b)(3)29
 § 541.200.....4
 § 541.201(a)4, 26, 28
 § 541.201(b).....4, 27, 39
 § 541.202(a)5, 33
 § 541.202(b).....5, 30
 § 541.202(c)5, 41
 § 541.202(d).....6
 § 541.202(e)31
 § 541.202(f).....40
 § 541.203(a)*passim*

69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)3, 6, 28, 29

N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 12
§ 142-2.2 (2013).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Coalition Against Insurance Fraud, State Insurance Fraud Statutes,
<http://www.insurancefraud.org/statutes.htm> (last visited Jan. 12, 2015)8

Insurance Information Institute, Insurance Fraud (Oct. 2014),
http://www.iii.org/issues_updates/insurance-fraud.html.....7, 8

Opinion Letter FLSA2002-11, 2002 WL 32406601 (Dep’t of Labor Nov. 19,
2002)33, 36, 37

Opinion Letter FLSA2006-30, 2006 WL 2792444 (Dep’t of Labor Sept. 8,
2006)*passim*
